The pro forma adjustments do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that may be achievable with respect to the combined
companies. The pro forma adjustments do not include any adjustments to historical sales for any future price changes nor any adjustments to
selling and marketing expenses for any future operating changes.

   The following information is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred had the merger been consummated
at the beginning of the periods for which the consummation of the merger is being given effect. The actual results could vary significantly, from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein because of a variety of factors, including changes in operating results between the dates of the pro forma
financial information data and the date on which the merger is completed.

F-16

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

MEDICAL ADVISORY
SYSTEMS

HISTORICAL
YEAR ENDED
OCTOBER 31,

2001(1)

ADVANCED WIRELESS
GROUP

HISTORICAL
YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2001(2)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

DECEMBER 31, 2001

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ANGEL CORP - Form S-1/A

66

Total revenue $ 5,363 $ 35,738 $ (1,794)(A)$ 39,307
Cost of products and
services sold 3,851 22,299 (1,794)(A) 24,356

Gross profit 1,512 13,439 � 14,951
Selling, general and
administrative expense 2,681 10,467 13,148
Research and development
expense � 5,071 5,071
Depreciation and
amortization 848 12,331 �(B) 13,179
Asset impairments 2,587 726 3,313
Interest and other income (95) (17) (112)
Interest expense 33 2,119 2,152

Loss before provision for
income taxes, minority
interest and equity in net
loss of affiliate (4,542) (17,258) � (21,800)
Provision for income taxes � 41 41

Loss before minority
interest and equity in net
loss of affiliate (4,542) (17,299) (21,841)
Minority interest � (217) (217)
Equity in net loss of
affiliate � 327 (327)(C) �

Net loss $ (4,542) $ (17,409) $ 327 $ (21,624)

Earnings per common
share�basic and diluted $ (0.90)
Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding�basic and
diluted 23,906

(1)
Represents the historical unaudited condensed combined results of Medical Advisory Systems for the year ended October 31, 2001.

(2)
Represents the historical condensed combined results of Advanced Wireless Group for the year ended December 31, 2001.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2001 gives effect to the combined
results of operations for the period as if the merger of Medical Advisory Systems and Advanced Wireless Group had occurred at the beginning

[…]

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ANGEL CORP - Form S-1/A

67

To conform revenue policy to that of Digital Angel Corporation.

(B)
The merger was accounted for under the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Statements Nos. 141,
"Business Combinations," and 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." For purposes of this presentation, it is assumed that the
excess of fair value of Medical Advisory Systems' assets and liabilities is goodwill. In accordance with FASB Statement No. 142,
goodwill is not amortized.

(C)
Represents the elimination of the Advanced Wireless Group's equity in loss of Medical Advisory Systems for the year ended
December 31, 2001. The Advanced Wireless Group owned 16.6% of Medical Advisory Systems prior to the merger and accounted for
its investment in Medical Advisory Systems under the equity method of accounting.

F-18

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

MEDICAL ADVISORY
SYSTEMS

HISTORICAL
THREE MONTHS

ENDED
March 31, 2002(1)

DIGITAL ANGEL
CORPORATION
HISTORICAL

NINE MONTHS ENDED
September 30, 2002(2)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
COMBINED
September 30,

2002

Total revenue $ 885 $ 26,332 $ (335)(A) $ 26,882
Cost of products and services sold 685 14,577 (335)(A) 14,927

Gross profit 200 11,755 � 11,955
Selling, general and administrative
expense 1,944 32,333

(705)
(18,681)

�

(B)
(C)
(D)

14,891

Research and development
expense � 2,159 2,159
Interest expense, net � 2,000 2,000

Loss before provision for income
taxes, minority interest and equity
in net loss of affiliate (1,744) (24,737) 19,386 (7,095)
Provision for income taxes 1 1

Loss before minority interest and
equity in net loss of affiliate (1,745) (24,737) 19,386 (7,096)
Minority interest � (74) (74)
Equity in net loss of affiliate � 291 (291)(E) �

Net loss $ (1,745) $ (24,954) $ 19,677 $ (7,022)

Loss per common share�basic and
diluted $ (0.27)
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding�basic
and diluted 26,378

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ANGEL CORP - Form S-1/A

68

(1)
Represents the historical unaudited condensed combined results of Medical Advisory Systems for the three months ended March 31,
2002.

(2)
Represents the historical unaudited condensed combined results of Digital Angel Corporation for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 gives effect to the

[…]

Long-lived assets excluding goodwill � 1,115 1,115

F-45

19.  Pro Forma Information

   The following unaudited pro forma combined information of the Advanced Wireless Group for the year ended December 31, 2000 and
1999 gives effect to the acquisitions, disclosed in Note 3, as if they were effective at January 1, 2000 and 1999. The Advanced Wireless Group
did not acquire any businesses during 2001. The statement gives effect to the acquisitions under the purchase method of accounting.

   The unaudited pro forma information may not be indicative of the results that would have actually occurred if the acquisitions had been
effective on the dates indicated or of the results that may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma information should be read in
conjunction with the combined financial statements and notes thereto of the Advanced Wireless Group.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA
DECEMBER 31,

2000 1999

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ANGEL CORP - Form S-1/A

91

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA
DECEMBER 31,

Total revenue $ 35,443 $ 34,193
Net loss (7,059) (5,866)
Loss per share (0.38) (0.31)

20.  Summarized Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Full
Year

2001�As Reported
Total revenue $ 10,204 $ 8,470 $ 9,297 $ 7,767 $ 35,738
Gross profit 4,294 3,391 3,443 2,311 13,439
Net loss (2,011) (3,523) (3,921) (7,954)(b) (17,409)
Earnings per share�basic and diluted (0.11) (0.19) (0.21) (0.42) (0.93)
2001�Adjusted for Change in Method of Accounting
for Goodwill(a)
Total revenue $ 10,204 $ 8,470 $ 9,297 $ 7,767 $ 35,738
Gross profit 4,294 3,391 3,443 2,311 13,439
Net income (loss) 37 (1,163) (1,258) (5,235)(b) (7,619)
Earnings per share�basic and diluted � (0.06) (0.07) (0.28) (0.41)
2000�As Reported
Total revenue $ 3,923 $ 4,066 $ 6,732 $ 7,530 $ 22,251
Gross profit 1,691 1,861 2,925 2,823 9,300
Net income (loss) (64) 50 207 (4,063)(c) (3,870)
Earnings per share�basic and diluted � � 0.01 (0.22) (0.21)
2000�Adjusted for Change in Method of Accounting
for Goodwill(a)
Total revenue $ 3,923 $ 4,066 $ 6,732 $ 7,530 $ 22,251
Gross profit 1,691 1,861 2,925 2,823 9,300
Net income (loss) (1) 122 599 (2,061)(c) (1,341)
Earnings per share�basic and diluted � 0.01 0.03 (0.11) (0.07)

(a)
Effective January 1, 2002, the Advanced Wireless Group adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 142, Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets (FAS 142). FAS 142 requires that goodwill and certain intangibles no longer be amortized, but instead tested
for impairment at least annually. There was no impairment upon adoption of FAS 142. However, there can be no assurance that future
goodwill impairment tests will not result in impairment charges.

(b)
The fourth quarter 2001 results include interest on IBM debt in the amount of $1,591 and goodwill impairment in the amount of $726.